
STILLWATER CEMETERY 
KIANTONE, NY  

 
Name & Family                       Dates, age  
ABERS  
Benjamin H. 1850-1920  
Ida M. "Mother"  1867-1952  

AIKIN AIKEN or AKIN  
Minor B. 11/14/1812, d 1/6/1875  
Wife Harriet M  ROBBINS 4/6/1816 d 8/24/1876  
Son James Fernando, d 6/1/1865 age 14-10-14  

AKIN  
Stephen, d  2/12/1853 age 26  

AKIN  
Elsana WILCOX  w.of James AKIN, d 10/15/1851 ae 34-11-0  
Son Abel A d 7/4/1848 age 6  
Alternate data*: Able Akin, 1848 - 1852 
Dau Patience d 4/15/1847 ae 1 
Alternate data*: Patience Akin, Abt 1846 - 15 Apr 1847, age 1 
Dau Almina, d 8/26/1849 ae 1/6/0  
Alternate data*: No such person, but do have an Emma, d. 26 Apr 1846 age 1/6/0 
Dau Caroline d 1/31/1860 ae 5/10/0  
Alternate data*: Caroline Akin, d 12/31/1850 age 6/10/0 
Dau Lucy A. d 12/4/1841 ae 1/8/0 
Alternate data*: Lucy A. Akin, 1841 - 1841, died in infancy 
 

AKIN  
Laura, dau of Edward AKIN and Laura WILCOX  d 3/12/1855 ae 9-2-2  
Marcy Ann her sister,  d 8/13/1855 ae 13/4/27  

AKIN  
Edward died 7/29/1892  age 92-0-16 Widower  
Wife Lura WILCOX  

AKIN  
Edward Jr. 1836-1901 died single  

AKIN  
Ransom J. son of Edward and Lura WILCOX AKIN  
ca 1830-died 10/26/1902  



AKIN  
Rowena COLE wife of DeWitt C AKIN 1874-1940  

AKIN Maude E (AKIN) Amsdell, sister of DeWitt  AKIN Jr born Jamestown,  Dau  
of D. C AKIN and Rowena COLE, married 1893 Charles Washburn AMSDELL, 
(Ingham  
notes)  

AKIN  
Hanna wife of  Baniah AKIN, d 9/6/1825 ae 53  
shale stone nest to Hannah is unreadable  

AKIN  
Joseph, born Pawling, Duchess Co NY 4/9/1761 died 1/1/1842 Son of James AKIN  
and Patience HOWARD  
Wife, Elsy HAWLEY, is Elsy HOLLOWAY, Dutchess Co NY b 12/15/1760, died  
4/26/1833  
Grandson of Joseph and Elsy; Son of James, Aury, d 4/27/1839 age 24  
Son James d 1/19/1834 age 49  

AKIN  
Ransom J. 1877-1937  
 Dora A. GIBSON, 1874-1940  
 Edward Jr. 1836-1901  

AKIN  
Sabra Jane, wife of James BARNES, 1840-1917  

AKIN  
Sally, wife of Laban CASE, d 1/20/1868 age 80-8-0  

AKIN  
Maude  w/o  see AMSDELL 1873-1939  "Mother  

ALVORD  
Julius, d 5/4/1873 age 85-5-4  
Wife Sally, d 9/22/1857 ae 66/4/25  

AMSDELL  
Maude AKIN 1873-1939  

ANDERSON  
James, d 2/28/1950 ae 67-6-12  

ANDERSON  
Villa, d 11/4/1884 ae 4-2-0  



Birdie, d 6/1876 age 0-3-20  
Children of C.and D. Anderson  

AYLESWORTH  
Elone, wife of Aury  AYLESWORTH, dau of Samuel and Susannah (DAVIS)  HALL  
 d 5/25/1838 age 30-5-0  

BACON  
Anna GARFIELD 1808-1863  
Joseph L. 1831-1906  
Wife, Mary A. PALMER 1835-1907 * dau od Whitman PALMER and Tabitha 
STEARNS  
(Ingham)  
Wife  Mary J. 1841-1863  
Horace, 1859-1861  

BARLOW  
Betsey C. Miles Decker Barlow, 4/1/1815, d 6/26/1885  

BARNES  
James Walker 1837-1920  
Wife Sabra Jane AKIN, 1840-1917  

BEEMAN  
Albin J. 1880-1932  
Mary EDWARDS 1879-1946  
Christine, 1850-1931  

BENSON  
Cornelius, d 9/20/1875 age 68-4-8  
Catherine d 2/23/1878 age 71-4-1  
Douisa, wife of Doremus BENSON, d 9/1/1876 age 27-9-5  
Artie J. son of Louisa and Doremus, d 3/6/1875 age 3-2-17  
Son Earl, d 9/18/1876 age 0-3-11  
Dau Gertrude A. b 8/31/1868 died 4/25/1886  

BENSON  
Daniel, 1831-1920  
Ella LOUCKS, 1849-1932  
Lucy  . wife of Daniel, d 8/21/1876 age 31-11-19  
Hugh C. 1882-1908  
Perry C.  d 11/18/1881 age 43-6-10  

BENSON  
Martina L 1888-1939  



BERGSTROM  
Edwin Leonard, 1913-1939  

BOYD  
David d 12/1/1836 in 63rd year  
Lucretia J, b 2/3/1783 d 12 /2/1869  

BOYD  
Martin, 12/9/1810 died 6/16/ 1874  
Wife Diana DAVIS, 8/30/1815 died 8/1/1876  

Ernestine, see ELDRED  
Olive Dau of David and Lucretia, see GOULD  

BROWN  
Angeline T. wife of S. Z. BROWN dau of William and Minerva STEARNS, d  
7/11/1866 age 30-11-0  
Anna Maria wife of Albert A. BROWN, d 3/11/1854 age 19-1-10  

BUCKLIN  
Frank, 1857-1923  
 Wife Lizzie M, 1859-1920  
Percy Lloyd. 1883-1935  
Roy W. b/d 1886  
Florence 1888-19xx  

BURNS  
John J. 1838-19xx  
Electa M, 1834-1912  

BUTTON  
DeWitt son of William And Sally (CASE) BUTTON d 10/11/1845 age 19 days  
L. Deette Dau Of ""              "" died 12/12/1857 age 15-6-15  

CASE  
Children of Joseph A. and Polly Case  
Rebecca M. d 4/6/1837  ae 1-7-17  
Pearley, d 8/27/1842 ae 2-10-3  
Delisca M. d 7/28/1843 ae 1-5-5  
Martha E. d 2/26/1851 ae 1-8-16  
Harriet A. d 9/4/1858 ae 11-8-15  

CASTLE  
Alexander A. 1853-1937  
Maria GODFREY 1858-1925  
Mary Francis, 1941-1942  



CRICK  
Adelbert 1850-1918  
Margaret SEEKINGS 1856-1932  
Arthur E. 1886-1907  
Ruth E. 5/17/1899 d 6/27/1901  

CRICK  
William W. 1884-19xx  
Ada CROSSLEY, 1886-19xx  
Gladys M. 1919-1931  
Clyde A. 1915-1920  
Luther W. 1910-1929  
Baby, 1846  
Arthur 1850-1918  
wife Margaret SEEKINGS 1845-1932  
Ruth E. 5/17/1899 died 6/27/1901 age 2-1-8  

CROSSLEY  
Albert E. 1/30-1897 d 10/27/1948 WWI Veteran, NY Sgt. 347 Inf, 87 Div.  

DAUGHERTHY  
G.B. 1/5/1839-d 9/28/1911  
Anna  A. 11/20-1839 -12/7/1894  
Eunice  
Jennie Euretta  6/29/1872 died 1/12/xxxx  

DAVIDSON  
James R. died 7/16/1880 age 76  
Wife Rebecca STEARNS, d 11/19/1860 age 53  
John R. 1832-1919  
Wife S. Louisa ROWLAND 1836-1915  
James W. 1865-1946  
Wife Effie M. DAUGHERTHY  1866-1926  

DAVIS  
Bezaliel d 2/7/1877 ae 72  
Wife Achsah (*CADWELL) b 7/13/1811 died 8/4/1886  
Son,  G. Franklin, d 11/23/1836 age 32-10-27  

DAVIS  
Royal P. 1829-1894  
Minerva M,.  

DAVIS  
Patten, age 58 / 1855  



DAVIS, Susannah  wife of Samuel HALL, 10/31/1783 died 7/25/1858  

DAVIS  
Clara L., wife of  Charles MITCHELL age 41, 1867  

DAVIS  
Diana, wife of Martin BOYD, 8/30-1815 died 8/1/1876  

DAVIS  
Ebenezer, d 1/9/1846 age 66  

DECKER,  
Betsey C. MILES DECKER BARLOW, 4/1/1815 died 6/26/1885(cbs notes)  
Joseph 1857-1896  
Russell. 1832-1921  
Lucina DAVIS, 1838-1918  

DECKER  
Orpha, wife of Archibald G HAMILTON, 1845-1910  

DENNISON  
Ray 1872-1948 Temporary marker (1953)  

DEWEY  
Ann  Wife of Levi PIER  stone was unreadable  1953  
(* born 5/28/1760 Berkshire Co MA Died ca 1816)  
PIER, Levi Born 3 June 1754. Died in March 1826, aged 72 years. He was a  
native of Great Barrington, MA, a grandson of Thomas and Margaret Pier who  
settled in Great Barrington in 1732. He served in the American Army of the  
Revolution as a Minute Man under Capt. Goodrich and was at the Battle of  
Bennington. His wife Ann Dewey was born in Great Barrington, MA 1754 and  
died in Busti about 1816. Levi Pier Came from Oxford, NY to Busti about  
1814. Their children were Elijah, Lois, Namah, Amasa, Sally, Abraham,  
Reuben, Oliver, Lovisa, Roxa and David.. Levi was buried  in Busti, - ELIAS  
JENNING FARM CEMETERY)  

DuBOIS  
Fred H. 1862-1929  
May B 1875-1952  
Florence  

EASTMAN  
Susan,  Wife of Joseph GARFIELD, 10/20/1812 died 1/26/1854  

EDWARDS  
Mary, wife of Albin J. BEEMAN, 1879-1846  



EGGLESTON  
Mary, wife of Aaron MARTIN, 1/10/1764 died 4/13/1837  
(Dau of Isaac EGGLESTON and Mary)  

ELDRED  
Ernestine BOYD, born 10/23/1834 died ?? (widow of Henry R. ELDRED)  
Hattie Boyd 7/6/1859 died 10/24/1874  
E. Boyd son of Henry R and Ernestine  B. ELDRED  

FORREST  
Hubert, 1859-19xx  
Emma, 1859-1941  

GARFIELD  
Joseph, Son of Eliakim, born ca 1778 in Rutland, Worcester Co MA, Emigrated  
to PA 1815, to Busti, 1818 He died Dec 9 1862 age 84  
Wife  Lydia STEARNS, Daughter of Captain William STEARNS, a Soldier of the  
REvolution, born at Orange MA, December 14, 1784 died September 15, 1851 age 66  
Daughter Sally, died April 22, 1836 age 16-6-13  

GARFIELD  
Eliakim, born August 5, 1806 died Sept. 21 1888 Son of Joseph GARFIELD,  
Lydia STEARNS  
Wife, Priscilla ROOT 4/15/1808 died 1/19 1900  
Horace B. 3/20/1831 died 2/18/1895  
Wife Philinda SOUTHWICK, 11/7/1833 died 1/6/1901  
Son of Horace and Philinda,  John B died 1/17/1875 age 7-8-0  

GARFIELD  
Otis 1834-1910  
Wife Emma MAHAN 1850-1934  

GARFIELD  
Samuel, 9/23/1811 died 7/24/1882 (* son of  Joseph GARFIELD, Lydia STEARNS)  
Wife Susan EASTMAN, 10/20/1812 died 1/26/1855  
Anna B. 7/25/1839 died 4/25/1880  

GARFIELD  
Joseph, 1817-1885 Son of Joseph GARFIELD and Lydia STEARNS  
Wife Lucy PALMER (Dau of Jonathon PALMER Ruth WILCOX)  
b, 3/4/1824 died 1901  
Son Amos P. d 9/17/1862 age 2-11-6  
Son Whitman P. d 8/1/1861 age 1-8-18  
Martin G. d 3/4/1880 age 38  
Elizabeth 1845-1887  



GARFIELD  
Joseph  8/27/1853 died 1/24/1909 (*Son of Joseph and Lucy Palmer GARFIELD)  
Wife Ella NORTHRUP, 2/20/1854 died 7/4/1922  
Lizzie M 1887-1890  
Floyd A. 1882-1896  
Hazel, 1889-1904  

GOULD  
Olive BOYD wife of Charles GOULD and only daughter of David and Lucretia  
BOYD died 2/15/ 1846 age 27/0/15  

GRAY  
Nina G 1876-1936  

GREENWOOD  
John W. 1864-1951  
Annie WITHERS 1867-19??  

GUSTAFSON  
Axel Theodore, 1855-1920  
Wife Laura TOWNSEND 1864-1935  

HALL  
Robert, Born in Warren Co PA Nov 8, 1838 Enlisted a private in Co D 1st PA  
rifles April 28, 1861 was promoted to 2nd LT and gallantly fought at  
Mechanicsville June 2nd 1862 Gains Mill, June 27, 1862 Cha's City Cross,  
Roads June 3, 1862 , Malvern Hill, July 1, 1862 when he was taken prisoner,  
Confined in Libby prison, and on Belle Island, 47 D's exchanged. Fought at  
Gainesville Aug 2, 1862 Bull Run Aug 29-31st 1862 South Mountain, Sept 14th  
1862, Antietam, 16th&17th '62 Fredericksburg, Dec 11,13, 14, 1862 fell  
defending his country, on the soil of his native State at Gettysburg July 3, 1863  
Source; A.W. Ayers, Elmira.  

HALL  
Isabella C, died March 18, 1864 age 24-6-18  

HALL MONUMENT  
Samuel, 12/19/1782 died 4 10/1866  
Wife Susannah DAVIS 10/31/1783 died 7/25/1858  
Their Children  
Samuel Davis HALL 8/1/1806, 4/10/1866  
Elone, 12/26/1807 5/25/1838  
Edson, 5/23/1810, 5/25/1843  
Deborah Chapin Hall 2/16/1812 ,  8/1/1836  
James Monroe, 10/26/1824 . 5/11/1837  



HALL  
Chapin, 7/12/1816 died 9/12/1879  

HALL  
Minerva, wife of Edson HALL, dau of Elisha and Laura MARVIN of Butternuts  
Otsego Co NY died 11/289/1844 age 36-5 28  

HALL  
Deborah Chapin Hall, wife of Nathan SEARS, died Aug 1, 1836 in the 24th yr  
of her age  

HALL  
John Adams  1/27/1813 died 12/29/1886  

Elone HALL, wife of Aury AYLESWORTH,  dau of Samuel and Susannah Davis Hall  
died May 25th 1838 age 30-5-0  

HAMILTON  
Archibald Gilead HAMILTON . 1839-1902(* son of Jonathon  HAMILTON , Sarah  
Carpenter WHITE)  
Wife Orpha Lucinda  DECKER 1845-1910  
Ellis Henry 1879--1931  
Wife Golda Althea SMITH 1884-1933  
Their dau, Bernice, 1907-1930  

HASTINGS  
Lucinda M. died March 8, 1861 age 21  

HAWLEY is  HOLLOWAY  
Elsy wife of Joseph AKIN born 12/15/1760 died 4/26/1833 (records corrected by cbs)  

HOLDREDGE or HOLDRIDGE  
Hilton, 1/17/1804 died 8/1/1879  
Wife Amy CASE 7/28/1813 4/24/1874  
Francis H. 5/25/1851 2/20/1852  
Laban T. 4/29/1836 died 7/21/1861  

J. Warren 1835-1905  
Melissa M. CORKINS 1838-1895  
C. Lynwood 1865-1896  
Berenice P. 1873-1893  
Beatrice M. 1889 1894  

HOLLINGS  
Louisa M. 1867-1935  



JENKINS  
Joshua, 8/12/1783 died 5/22/1870  
Wife Hannah  3/12/1790 died 6/6/1863  
Same stone as Lorenzo MARTIN  

KELLY, Earl  W. 1881-1932  

LATONA  
JohnC. 1904-19xx  
Ethelyn E. HAMILTON, 1906-1940  

LUNDGREN  
Carl O. 1873-19??  
Bertha C. 1874-1952  
Doris E. 1908-1929  
Leo 1902  

MACE  
Joseph, 1820-1906  
Ann SEAKINS  1820 1893(Ingrahm)  

MARSH  
Jasper, Died April 30, 1841 in the 83rd year of his age a Soldier of the  
Revolution  
MARSH, JASPER;  
Born 1759. Died April 30, 1841, aged 83 years. Grave in Stillwater Cemetery,  
town of Kiantone. Was a native of Massachusetts, enlisted in American army,  
Sept. and Oct., 1777, served as private in Captain Benjamin Freeman's  
Company, Col. John Holman's Mass. Reg't. Enlisted June 7th, 1778, in  
Worcester County, 10th Bat., Massachusetts Militia, under Col. Thomas  
Marshall, to serve 9 months, was discharged March 7th, 1779. Received  
pension from 1825 until his death in 1841. Was present at the surrender of  
Burgoyne. His wife was Submit Belden. Came to Kiantone, Chautauqua County,  
in 1811, where he followed the occupation of farmer and mechanic.  

Submit BELDEN wife of Jasper MARSH, died September 2, 1833 in her 57th year  
Lucinda, wife of Joel MARSH, died Jan 1,  1842 age 43-6-0  
Delia, wife of Asa MARSH died April 7, 1835 age 32  
Daughter of Delia and Asa, Elvira died 2/14/1835 age 1/11/0  

MARTIN  
Lorenzo, 1821-1907  
Wife Mercy JENKINS 1823-1909  
Ophelia, 11/13/1849 died 3/26/1886 same stone as Joshua JENKINS  
Jo shua JENKINS 8/12/1785 died 5/22/1870  
Wife of Joshua,  Hannah  BAKER 3/12/1790 died 6/6/1863  



MARTIN  
Aaron, 6/14/1763 died Busti, 2/18/1842 age 79  
Wife Mary EGGLESTON, 1/10/1764 died 4/13/1837  
Sally Martin may 13, 1788 died 11/14/1847  
Rufus Edward, son of Isaac and Fanny RAWSON MARTIN, 6/11/1851 died 5/4/1852  

MARVIN  
Minerva, wife of Edson HALL dau of Elisha HALL Laura MARVIN, Otsego Co NY  
died 11/29/1844 age 36-5-28  

MINARD  
Wallace S. 1856 or 1858 -1910  
Wife Sarah A. OWEN, 1865-1953  
Dau Mary, died 2/10/1893 age 5-8-17  

MINARD  
Mardge? or Marge d 2/13/1893 age 1-5-29  

MITCHELL  
John, d 11/4/1865 age 32-8-22  

MITCHELL  
Charles age 44 / 1866  
Wife Clara L. DAVIS age 41/1867  
Lucien, "Our Babe" ae 1 year  

MITCHELL  
John, d, 4/18/1845 age 50  
Losa?? wife , d, 2/1/1849 age 48-10-8  

MONTAGUE  
Francis W.  1866-1949  
Wife Elizabeth DECKER 1869-19xx  

NOBBS  
Evelyn RUSSELL  
1877-1937  

OGER  
Mary Louise 1859-1916  

OSBORNE  
Jennie,  wife of John WITHERS 1871-1937  

OSGOOD  
Sarah  WRIGHT wife of Morgan L OSGOOD, married in Batavia  NY 1833 she died  



June 20, 1853 age 40-2-13  
(* Morgan L. Osgood married 2nd to Electa TIFFANY 12/14/1855 )  

OWEN  
Sarah A. Wife of Wallace S. MINARD 1865-1953  

PALMER  
Lucy, wife of Joseph GARFIELD 1824-1901Lucy possibly the dau of Jonathon and  
Ruth WILCOX PALMER of Busti NY born March 8, 1824  

PALMER  
Jane  wife of Lovett or Lovell. VanNAMEE d 4/20/1853 age 25  
Jane may be  the dau born 1/3/1828 of Jonathon PALMER and Ruth WILCOX of  
Busti,  

PALMER  
Children of Whitman PALMER and Tabitha STEARNS  
Hannah S. d 8/5/1843 age 5-8-10  
Lucy M. d 3/5/1842 age 11 month 9 days  

PALMER  
Children of Amos PALMER and Mary H. STEARNS  
Henrietta, d 4/1/1838 age 1-3-21  
William M. d 3/15/1843 age 11 months 17 days  
Infant Dau. d 7/8/1834 age 11 days  

PERRY  
Imri, son of Abner PERRY, born Dover VT March 19, 1787 died June 17, 1864  
age 77  
Wife Mary  HALL born Dover VT. 1/4/1792 died 11/15/1846 age 54  
Son Clinton, born 1828, died 1879 Major of volunteers in War of the  
Rebellion  
Satira SHERMAN 1831-1907  
Irene, 1863-1908  
Charley,  (A stone evidently on the Perry lot)  

PHILLIPS  
Aaron, 10 /12/1781 d 12/30/1853  

PIER  
Ann DEWEY wife of Levi Pier see DEWEY  
(CBS notes; DAR records state Ann was born Great Barrington MA, and died about 1816 
in Busti)  
(** She probably was with her daughter Sally when she died )  



PIER  
Sally, wife of Aaron ROOT  4/19/1785 died 1/4/1845 age 59-8-16  
 was the daughter of Levi PIER and Ann DEWEY  

POST  
Frank T. 1896-1946  

PROSSER  
William P. 1820-1897  
Wife Eunice, 1826-1894  
Ella C  
William B.  

ROBBINS  
Harriet Maria wife of Minor AIKIN 4/6/1818 died 8/24/1876  

ROOT  
Aaron born Great Barrington MA 9/5/1780 died 3/13/1867 age 86-6-8  
wife  Sally PIER born "same place" 4/19/1785 died 1/4/1845 age 59-8-16  
Dau Priscilla wife of Eliakim GARFIELD, born 4/15/1808 died 1/19/1900  

RUSSELL  
Charles H. 1852-1911  
Bessie A. 1882-1921  
Evelyn (RUSSELL) NOBBS 1877-1937  

RUSSELL  
Sally dau of Charles and Mary  died 4/17/1843 age 18-5-0 buried on Joseph  
AKIN lot  

SCUDDER  
Children of Joel and Elizabeth (TALBOTT)  SCUDDER  
Morgan T. d 4/2/1857 age 9-8-0  
Adelbert A d 3/16/1857 age 4-7-0  
Charles T. 3/25/1857 age 6-4-0  

SEARS  
Deborah HALL wife of Nathan L SEARS died 8/1/1836 in her 34th year  

SHERMAN  
Lillie E. wife of John SHERMAN, d 1/22/1887 age 32-5-2  

SHERMAN  
Levi W. d 3/5/1883 age 59-5-23  
Wife Charlotte A. M.  STEARNS died 5/2/1881 age 53-4-21  



SHERMAN  
Jeanette wife of Samuel K. SHERMAN, died 6/19/1848 age 19-10-2 (with STEARNS  
family)  

SHERMAN  
Deacon Loring died 4/20/1850 age 51  
(cbs notes Loring SHERMAN'S obit gives "died 4/20/1849 age 60" and so did  
probate Joseph and Demarus were originally buried in Old Jamestown Cemetery)  
Wife Thankful M. SPRAGUE died 12/30/1871 age 69  
Son Joseph C. died 7/18/1820 or 1826 age 1-4-0  
dau Demarus E. died 3/1/1835 age 3-4-0  
Darwin, 1842-1905  

SMITH  
Ezra, 4/12/1822 died 3/15/1889  
Wife Fidelia McBRIDE 3/11/1828 died 5/26/1892  

SOUTHWICK  
Philinda  Wife of Horace B. GARFIELD born 11/7/1833 died 1/6/1901  

STEARNS  
William  born 8/5/1754 Worchester MA, son of  Ebenezer STEARNS and Mary  
SPRING died Stillwater, Kiantone NY, Feb 14, 1834 age 79-6-0  Soldier of the  
American Revolution  
**STEARNS, Capt. WILLIAM--Born Aug. 5, 1754. Died Feb. 14, 1834, aged 79  
years and 6 months. Grave in Stillwater Cemetery, town of Kiantone. He was a  
native of Worcester, Mass., son of Ebenezer and Mary Spring Stearns. He  
served in the American army during the Revolution, was a "Minute Man" and  
was at Boston at the time of the destruction of the British tea. He attained  
the rank of Captain and was present at many of the memorable events that  
occurred in the vicinity of Boston and was also at the battle of White  
Plains. His daughter, Lydia, became wife of Joseph Garfield. She was born at  
Orange, Mass., Dec. 14, 1784, died Sept. 15, 1851, aged 66 years. Grave in  
Stillwater Cemetery, Kiantone. Joanna, wife of Capt. William Stearns, was  
born Feb. 8, 1757, and died March 29, 1832, aged 66 years. They had 15  
children: Franklin, Betta, Betta 2nd, Joanna, William, Jr., Lydia, Jonas,  
Simcon, Ebenezer, Dolley, Eloner, Amory, Mary, Joseph, and one child who  
died at birth.  
DAR 1925 publication  

Wife Joanna DUNCAN born Feb 8 1757 died March 29, 1832 age 66  
Daughter  Lydia w ife of Joseph GARFIELD 12/14/1784 died 9/15/1851 age 66  

STEARNS  
William, 4/13/ 1813-1890 3rd son of William Jr. and Hannah (BENHAM) STEARNS  
Wife Minerva MARSH, 3/29/1817 d, 1892  



Son William P.(cbs) or Whitman P ( Ingham)  d 9/17/1841 age 1-9-8  
Son John C. died 3/17/1843 age 5-5-8  

STEARNS  
John R, died 3/7/1860 age 56-8-9 (cbs) or  65-8-9 (Ingham)  
Wife, Mary Ann DAVIDSON died 7/19/1842 age 35-2-16  
(*  IGI John R. STEARNS was born June 26, 1804 son of William and Hannah  
 BENHAM) STEARNS so probable the death age of  56-8-9 is correct not 65)  

STEARNS  
William J. 1831-1907 son of John STEARNS and Mary Ann  DAVIDSON  
Wife Harriet BACON, 1833-1907  
dau Lottie S. 1855-1883  
son Horace B. 1853-1854  
Son John R 1860-1861  

STEARNS  
Angeline T wife of Salford or Safford BROWN (married 1865 Jamestown NY)  
*Angeline the daughter of William STEARNS and Minerva MARSH died July 11  
1860 age 30-11-0  

STEARNS  
Sarah 1816-1890 (is  she dau of Abiah of Fredonia?)  

STEARNS  
Josiah, 1849-1863  

SUTHERLAND  
Albert E, son of WHH and Mary J. 12/13/1875 died 11/20/1879  

THOMPSON  
Hester  A. Child of H .L. and H. S. THOMPSON died 11/28/1872 age 15-9-10  
Emma, her sister, died 12/20/1872 aged 13-10-10  

TIDSWELL  
Fred,  "Father" 1866-1940  
Mary, "Mother" 1867-1931  

TOWNSEND  
John Garrett June 6, 1856 - 1933  
Wife Christine JOHNSON 5/7/1856 d, 19xx  

TOWNSEND  
Francis, 1860-1917  
Wife Izetta, 1865-19xx  
Elmer, 1882-1954  



VanNAMEE  
James S. 4/11/1797 died 3/23/1828  
Jane PALMER wife of Lovett VanNAMEE died 4/20/1853 age 25  

Van NAMEE  
Byron, 1847-19xx son of Lovett and Jane  PALMER VanNAMEE  
Wife Sally FAIRFIELD 1845-6 died 1926  

WEATHERLY  
Eddy died 12/17/1889 age 84-8-25  
Wife Sally JAMES died 12/30/1866 age 69-10-14  
Dau in Law, Catherine, Wife of son PHILO Weatherly, 4/30/1821 died  
5/9/1883 (Philo resided in Cherry Creek NY)  

WHARTON  
Charles, 1880-1949  
Edith, 1880 -1941  

WILCOX  
Abel died  April 24, 1839 aged 45 years born Stonington CT Son of Stephen  
WILCOX and Sabra PALMER  
(He married Patience AIKEN there is no record of her burial here she may  
have remarried)  
Dau of Abel and Patience, Patience died June 5, 1827 age 7 years  

WILCOX  
Abel Junior, born ca 1812 probably South Valley, Cattaraugus Co NY, died  
June 6, 1850 age 32  
Abel Jr was married to Caroline Unknown  
child of Abel And Caroline ?? WILCOX  
Son Jackson, died Feb 15, 1846  

WISE  
Submit A. Wife of Samuel H. WISE died 8/27/1881 age 52  

WITHERS  
John 1869-1943  
Wife Jennie OSBORNE 1871-1937  
  

 


